
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review,

v.

JAMES TYLER NIX,
Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Linn County Circuit Court
Case No. 07122775

CA A138483

SC S058751

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JAMES TYLER NIX**

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
On an Appeal from the Judgment
Of the Circuit Court for Linn County
for the State of Oregon
Honorable RICK J. MCCORMICK, Judge

Affirmed with Opinion: June 23, 2010
Reversed and Remanded

Author of Opinion: Haselton, PJ

By: Haselton, Presiding Judge, Armstrong, Judge, and Deits, Senior Judge

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
Marcia Hofmann, Esq.
(CA State Bar. No. 250087)
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333
(415) 436-9993 (fax)

CREIGHTON & ROSE, PC
J. Ashlee Albies, Esq.
(OR State Bar No. 05184)
815 SW Second Ave, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
(503)221-1792
(503) 223-1516 (fax)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. People Have A Strong Expectation Of Privacy In The Information Stored On Their Cell Phones And Other Portable Digital Devices.	4
II. The Search-Incident-To-Arrest Doctrine Does Not Legitimize The Warrantless Search Of The Entire Contents Of A Cell Phone.	8
A. The Search-Incident-To-Arrest Exception Does Not Apply Where Officer Safety, Evidence Destruction Or Other Exigencies Are Not Concerns.	9
B. No Exigency Exists To Justify The Routine Warrantless Search Of Cell Phones Incident To Arrest.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009).....	passim
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Connecticut v. Boyd</i> , 992 A.2d 1071 (Conn. 2009).....	4
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	3, 4
<i>Ohio v. Smith</i> , 920 N.E.2d 949 (Oh. 2009).....	4, 16
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011).....	12
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	18
<i>Trupiano v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 699 (1948)	11
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	passim
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing</i> , 621 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)..	3
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 788 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007).....	4, 12
<i>United States v. James</i> , No. 1:06CR134 CDP, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34864 (E.D. Mo. April 29, 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Mercado-Nava</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Kan. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Monclavo-Cruz</i> , 662 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>United States v. Park</i> , No. CR 05-375 SI, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40596 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2007)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950).....	9
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	12, 13, 14

United States v. Young, 278 F. Appx. 242 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 12

United States v. Zavala, 541 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... 18

RULES

*Ohm, Paul Massive Hard Drives, General Warrants, and the Power of
Magistrate Judges*, 97 VA. L. REV. 1 (2011)..... 6
